

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 17-1258 and consolidated cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ACTION OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General**Of Counsel:*

RYLAND (SHENGZHI) LI

*U.S. EPA, Office of General Counsel
Air and Radiation Law Office*

DAVID P.W. ORLIN

*U.S. EPA, Office of General Counsel
Air and Radiation Law Office*

BENJAMIN R. CARLISLE

*Attorney, Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice,
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-9771
benjamin.carlisle@usdoj.gov*

MICHAEL R. EITEL

*Senior Trial Attorney, Wildlife & Marine
Resources Section*

Environment and Natural Resources Div.

U.S. Department of Justice

999 18th Street, South Terrace 370

Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 844-1479

michael.eitel@usdoj.gov

RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for Respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA” or “the Agency”) submits this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

A. Parties and Amici

All petitioners, respondents, and intervenors appearing in these consolidated cases are accurately identified in the opening brief of Petitioners American Fuel and Petrochemical Manufacturers, *et al.*

B. Rulings Under Review

The agency action under review is EPA’s Rule entitled “Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2018 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2019,” 82 Fed. Reg. 58,486-58,527 (Dec. 12, 2017).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	ix
Glossary.....	xxi
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Statement of Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. Factual and Procedural Background: The 2018 Rule.....	9
A. Volume Requirements and Percentage Standards Set by the 2018 Rule.....	9
B. EPA Permissibly Declined to Revise the Underlying Implementing Regulations.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	14
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. The 2018 Rule Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious in Determining the Annual RFS Standards.....	19
A. EPA’s Determination of the Projected Volume of Liquid Cellulosic Biofuel Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	19

B.	EPA Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion in Considering Costs in Applying the Cellulosic Waiver to Reduce Advanced Biofuel and Total Renewable Fuel Volumes.....	24
1.	EPA Thoroughly Explained the Many Factors It Considered in Exercising the Cellulosic Waiver, Including Costs.....	24
2.	EPA Permissibly Considered Costs in Exercising the Cellulosic Waiver.....	28
C.	EPA’s Approach to Estimating Ethanol Volumes Does Not Render the 2018 Rule Arbitrary and Capricious.....	31
D.	EPA’s Determinations Not to Exercise Its General Waiver Authority Were Not Arbitrary and Capricious or Contrary to Law.....	35
1.	EPA Correctly Assessed Whether to Exercise Its General Waiver Authority Based on the Volumes Resulting from the Cellulosic Waiver.....	35
2.	EPA Properly Interpreted and Analyzed the Severe Economic Harm Prong of the General Waiver.....	38
a.	EPA’s Interpretation of the Severe Economic Harm Prong as Requiring that the Harm Be Due to the RFS Requirements Is Reasonable.....	39
b.	EPA’s Determination That No Severe Economic Harm Would Occur Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	42
3.	The Proper Interpretation of “Inadequate Domestic Supply” Is Irrelevant to the 2018 Rule.....	46
E.	EPA’s Determination of the 2019 Biomass-Based Volume Diesel Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	49

II.	EPA Properly Declined to Revise the Basic Regulatory Framework of the RFS Program in Setting the Annual RFS Standards.	54
A.	EPA Properly Found that Revision of the Underlying RFS Regulations’ Determination of the Point of Obligation Was Beyond the Scope of Its Annual Rulemaking.....	55
1.	EPA Did Not Reopen the Preexisting Point of Obligation Regulation in the 2018 Rule, and <i>Monroe</i> Controls.	56
2.	The Act Does Not Require EPA to Reconsider the Point of Obligation When Setting Annual Percentage Standards.	59
3.	EPA Addressed Petitioners’ Arguments Contemporaneously with the 2018 Rule.....	63
B.	EPA Properly Found that Revision of the RFS Regulations’ Treatment of Exported Renewable Fuel Was Beyond the Scope of Its Annual Rulemaking.	63
C.	EPA Reasonably Chose Not to Revise the Underlying RFS Regulations’ Treatment of Small Refinery Exemptions.....	67
1.	EPA’s Decision Not to Change How It Accounts for Small Refinery Exemptions Is Not Subject to Judicial Review in This Case.....	69
2.	EPA Was Not Required to Change How It Accounts for Small Refinery Exemptions.....	72
III.	Small Retailers Coalition’s Challenge to the 2018 Rule Is Meritless.....	78
A.	Small Retailers Coalition’s Arguments Are Not Properly Before the Court.....	78
B.	The Coalition’s SBREFA and Regulatory Flexibility Act Arguments Are Unfounded.....	79

IV. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Environmental Petitioners’ Challenge, Which Also Is Meritless.82

A. The Court Has Jurisdiction, If at All, Only over the 2018 Rule.....83

B. Environmental Petitioners Failed to Preserve Their ESA Claims.....85

C. Environmental Petitioners Lack Standing to Challenge the Rule.....88

D. EPA Rationally Determined that Its 2018 Rule Does Not Affect ESA-Listed Species or Critical Habitat.95

1. The ESA’s Consultation Obligation.....95

2. EPA’s Discrete Actions in the 2018 Rule Do Not Affect ESA-Listed Species or Critical Habitat.....97

3. EPA’s Decision Not to Exercise Waiver Authority is Not “Action” that Can Trigger an ESA Consultation. 100

Conclusion..... 103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	62
<i>Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	80
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 34, 54, 98
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 11, 14, 20, 23, 24, 25, 28, 33, 37, 46, 47, 48, 56, 73, 79
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	87
<i>ASECTT v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 755 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	65
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	96
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	61
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	65
<i>Bluenwater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	41, 42, 87
<i>Catamba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	60, 69, 72, 78

<i>CBD v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17, 85, 87, 89, 90, 94
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	79
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	91
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	19, 34, 35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 63
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	91
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	84
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17, 95, 97, 98
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	87
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	100
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	40
<i>EME Homer City Generation, LP v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	71

<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	29, 57, 63
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 210 F.3d 396 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	63
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	69
<i>Ergon-West Virginia Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018).....	45, 46
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	25, 26, 27
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	89, 94
<i>Fund for Animals v. Thomas</i> , 127 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	101
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	91
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA</i> , 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	74
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	40
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , No. 17-5202, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 23201 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 17, 2018).....	71
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	78
<i>In re Nofziger</i> , 925 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	84

<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	95
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	64
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	7
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	43
<i>La. Env'tl. Action Network v. Browner</i> , 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	94
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	90
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	89, 93
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	85
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	75
<i>Masias v. EPA</i> , No. 16-1314, ---F.3d ---, 2018 WL 5091589 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2018)	86, 88
<i>Massachusetts v. ICC</i> , 893 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	57, 66
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	86, 88

<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	29
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29, 30
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 75, 100
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 16, 25, 27, 28, 58, 63, 67
<i>Mossville Env’tl. Action Now v. E.P.A.</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	69
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	79
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17
<i>NARPO v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	66
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	62
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	75, 76, 79, 83
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	78
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	85
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	96, 98, 99
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	58, 66
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	84
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	58, 60
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (2009).....	69
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	69, 78
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 469 (D.D.C. 2014)	96
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. United States DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	63
<i>Petit v. Dep't of Education</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	62
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	88
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18

<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	61
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	89
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	85
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	51, 52
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 874 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2017).....	74
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	71
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	90
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	96
<i>Tomac v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United Transp. Union-Illinois Legislative Bd. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 132 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	64
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	41
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	56, 59, 64, 65, 66
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006).....	101

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	29, 30
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)	102
<i>Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	102

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 605(b)	80
5 U.S.C. § 704	84
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	17, 82, 94, 95, 96, 101
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	96
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1)	61
42 U.S.C. § 7412 (d)(6)	61
42 U.S.C. § 7545	68
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1)	40
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)	4, 51
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(B)	5, 7, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(D)	5, 7, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(E)	5, 7, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(J)	5, 7, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)	37, 59, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)-(3)	59, 62

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(ii)	51, 59
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iii)(I)	8, 59, 60, 61
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iii)(II)(bb)	34
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)	32, 82
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)	1, 6, 54, 75
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)-(II)	52
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)-(III)	10, 52
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)-(IV)	7, 49
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV)	98
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV)-(VI)	52
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)	5, 6, 51, 52, 54, 75, 98, 102
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)(V)	30
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(v)	5, 553, 54, 98
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)	1, 8, 59, 60, 61, 62, 72, 75, 76
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(i)	7, 8, 54, 59, 60, 61, 79
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)	7, 8, 54, 59, 60, 61, 79
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	60, 61, 79
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(C)(ii)	72
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(A)	9, 62

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(A)-(C).....	9, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(D)	9, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7).....	35, 36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(A).....	6, 32, 37, 38, 40, 44, 48, 100, 102
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(A)-(F)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(D)	30, 32, 76
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(D)(i).....	6, 24, 33, 97, 98, 102
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9).....	74
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)-(ii)	67, 68
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(11)	81, 82
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2, 56, 57, 64, 66, 68, 78, 83, 84
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(E).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	69, 71, 85
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	4
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007)	4, 30

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 80.1405.....	12, 14, 72, 75
40 C.F.R. § 80.1405(c).....	7, 67, 68

40 C.F.R. § 80.1406(a)(1).....	8, 56
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a).....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a)(1).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a)(3).....	7, 10
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(b).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428(c).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 80.1430.....	8, 13, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67
40 C.F.R. § 80.1451(a)(1).....	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	96, 100
50 C.F.R. § 402.03.....	95
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	95, 96
FEDERAL REGISTER	
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007).....	8, 56
73 Fed. Reg. 47,168 (Aug. 13, 2008).....	40, 43
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	8, 56, 72
75 Fed. Reg. 76,790 (Dec. 9, 2010).....	68
77 Fed. Reg. 1320 (Jan. 9, 2012).....	69, 70, 76
78 Fed. Reg. 49,794 (Aug. 15, 2013).....	68, 77
80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015).....	11, 19, 20, 67

81 Fed. Reg. 89,746 (Dec. 12, 2016)..... 11, 20, 42, 92

82 Fed. Reg. 34, 207 (July 21, 2017) 13, 14, 25, 56

82 Fed. Reg. 46,174 (Oct. 4, 2017) 26, 39, 47, 49, 64, 65

82 Fed. Reg. 56,779 (Nov. 30, 2017) 13, 56

82 Fed. Reg. 58,486 (Dec. 12, 2017)..... 1, 10, 62, 80, 81, 92, 97, 98, 99
